

No. 21-2068

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

CHICAGO WINE COMPANY, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ERIC HOLCOMB, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

WINE & SPIRITS DISTRIBUTORS OF INDIANA,  
*Intervening Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division,  
No. 1:19-cv-2785-TWP-MG,  
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt, Chief Judge.

---

**JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

MICHAEL P. MAXWELL, JR.  
*Counsel for Intervening  
Defendant-Appellee*

AARON T. CRAFT  
Section Chief, Civil Appeals  
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

CLARK QUINN MOSES SCOTT & GRAHN, LLP  
320 N. Meridian Street, Suite 1100  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 637-1321, ext. 307  
mmaxwell@clarkquinnlaw.com

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-4774  
Aaron.Craft@atg.in.gov

---

---

Appellate Court No: 21-2068

Short Caption: Chicago Wine Co., et al v. Eric Holcomb, et al

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. Indiana Utilizes a Three-Tiered System to Control the Importation and Distribution of Wine and Other Alcoholic Beverages ..... 4

II. The Importation Statute Ensures that Alcohol Flows Through the Three-Tier System, and the Delivery Statute Promotes Temperance and Combats Underage Drinking ..... 8

III. The District Court Rejected Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Importation Statute and the Delivery Statute as Foreclosed by Controlling Circuit Precedent..... 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. The Court Lacks Appellate Jurisdiction ..... 16

II. Indiana’s Importation and Delivery Statutes Are Constitutional under the State’s Power to Regulate the Importation and Distribution of Alcoholic Beverages ..... 18

A. *Bridenbaugh* and *Huskey* foreclose Plaintiffs’ commerce-clause challenges to the Importation Statute and the Delivery Statute ..... 20

B. The Importation Statute and the Delivery Statute pass muster under any potentially applicable constitutional standard ..... 22

1. The Statutes are nondiscriminatory and thus not subject to heightened scrutiny under *Tennessee Wine*..... 23

i. The Importation and Delivery Statutes do not discriminate against interstate commerce..... 23

|  |    |
|--|----|
| ii. Because the statutes are nondiscriminatory, they are subject to either <i>Pike</i> balancing or rational-basis review under the dormant Commerce Clause..... | 24 |
| iii. The Twenty-first Amendment does not impose any <i>added</i> burdens on the State .....  | 25 |
| iv. The challenged statutes easily survive rational-basis review and <i>Pike</i> balancing .....   | 30 |
| 2. If necessary, the Importation Statute and the Delivery Statute also satisfy heightened scrutiny under <i>Tennessee Wine</i> .....                             | 32 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 40 |
| FED. R. APP. P. 32(G) WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE .....   | 41 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias*, 468 U.S. 263 (1984)..... 25, 28

*Baude v. Heath*, 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008) .....*passim*

*Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson*, 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000) .....*passim*

*Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp*, 467 U.S. 691 (1984)..... 13

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 18

*E.F. Transit, Inc. v. Cook*, 878 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 4

*Granholt v. Heald*, 544 U.S. 460 (2005) ..... 5, 14, 21

*Hall v. Hall*, 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018) ..... 16

*Indiana Alcohol & Tobacco Comm’n v. Lebamoff Enterprises, Inc.*, 27 N.E.3d 802  
(Ind. Ct. App. 2015) ..... 10

*Indiana Alcohol & Tobacco Comm’n v. Spirited Sales, LLC*, 79 N.E.3d 371  
(Ind. 2017)..... 4

*Indiana Ass’n of Beverage Retailers, Inc. v. Indiana Alcohol & Tobacco Comm’n*,  
945 N.E.2d 187 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011)..... 11

*ITOFCA, Inc. v. MegaTrans Logistics, Inc.*, 235 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 17, 18

*Lebamoff Enterprises, Inc. v. Huskey*, 666 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2012) .....*passim*

*Lebamoff Enterprises, Inc. v. Rauner*, 909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 28

*Lebamoff Enterprises, Inc. v. Whitmer*, 956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 28, 29, 31, 39

*Monarch Beverage Co. v. Cook*, 861 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 18, 31

*Nat’l Paint & Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago*, 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995) .*passim*

*North Dakota v. United States*, 495 U.S. 423 (1990)..... 5, 14

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*, 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 15, 19

*Regan v. City of Hammond*, 934 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 24, 25

*Sarasota Wine Market, LLC v. Schmitt*, 987 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 28

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*South Austin Coalition Community Council v. SBC Communications Inc.*,  
191 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 17

*Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas*, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)....*passim*

*Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. John Brown E&C*, 121 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 17

*West v. Louisville Gas & Elec. Co.*, 920 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 16, 17, 18

*West v. Macht*, 197 F.3d 1185 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 17, 18

*Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen*, 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 7, 29, 30

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 2, 16

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1343..... 1

42 U.S.C. §1983..... 1

Ind. Code §7.1-1-1-1 ..... 5, 11

Ind. Code §7.1-1-2-1 ..... 5

Ind. Code §7.1-3-1-6..... 11

Ind. Code §7.1-3-1.5 *et seq.* ..... 8

Ind. Code §7.1-3-1.5-4.3..... 9

Ind. Code §7.1-3-2-7(5)(H)–(I) ..... 36

Ind. Code §7.1-3-4-2..... 8

Ind. Code §7.1-3-4-6(c)..... 36

Ind. Code §7.1-3-5-3(d)..... 36

Ind. Code §7.1-3-9-11(e)..... 36

Ind. Code §7.1-3-10-7(c)..... 36

Ind. Code §7.1-3-12-5(a)(14) ..... 4

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Ind. Code §7.1-3-13-3 .....*passim*

Ind. Code §7.1-3-14-3 ..... 8

Ind. Code §7.1-3-15-2 ..... 7, 11, 36

Ind. Code §7.1-3-15-3 .....*passim*

Ind. Code §7.1-3-15-3(d)..... 3, 9, 30

Ind. Code §7.1-3-22-4 ..... 7, 11, 36

Ind. Code §7.1-3-22-5 ..... 7, 36

Ind. Code §7.1-3-26-5 ..... 4

Ind. Code §7.1-3-26-9 ..... 33, 38

Ind. Code §7.1-3-26-12 ..... 38

Ind. Code §7.1-4-2-2 ..... 7

Ind. Code §7.1-4-3-2 ..... 7

Ind. Code §7.1-4-4-3 ..... 5, 23

Ind. Code §7.1-5-10-20 ..... 36

Ind. Code §7.1-5-11-1.5 ..... 5, 23

Ind. Code §7.1-5-11-1.5(a).....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

905 I.A.C. 1-27-1 ..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a) ..... 1, 13, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58 ..... 1

Pub. L. No. 194-2021, §49, 2021 Ind. Acts 2813, 2853 ..... 7, 12

U.S. Const. amend. XXI, §2 ..... 27
